

No. 03-83

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CIGNA HEALTHCARE OF TEXAS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

RUBY R. CALAD, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
CIGNA HEALTHCARE OF TEXAS, INC.**

ROBERT N. ECCLES
(Counsel of Record)
JONATHAN D. HACKER
ALISSA M. STARZAK
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

*Counsel for Petitioner
CIGNA HealthCare of Texas, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. UNDER <i>PILOT LIFE</i> AND ITS PROGENY, STATE-LAW CONTRACT AND TORT CLAIMS ASSERTING IMPROPER DENIAL OF BENEFITS AND SEEKING NON-ERISA REMEDIES ARE COMPLETELY PRE- EMPTED.....	10
A. <i>Pilot Life</i> And <i>Taylor</i> Hold That ERISA § 502(a) Establishes The Exclusive Vehicle For Challenging Benefit Determinations And Preempts State Laws That Alter or Supplement Those Remedies.....	11
B. Subsequent Cases Have Confirmed And Re- inforced <i>Pilot Life</i> 's Categorical Preemption Rule	17
C. <i>Pilot Life</i> Preemption Is Not Limited To Contract Claims Or Claims That “Dupli- cate” ERISA’s Remedies.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. RESPONDENT’S THCLA CLAIM IS PRE-EMPTED BECAUSE IT SEEKS NON-ERISA REMEDIES FOR AN ASSERTEDLY IMPROPER BENEFIT DENIAL.....	24
A. Plan Decision Denying Coverage For Reasons Involving Medical Judgment Is Still A Plan Decision Denying Coverage.....	25
B. <i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> Is Not To The Contrary.....	31
C. A State’s Interest In Regulating Health Care Does Not Justify The Establishment Of A Private State-Law Remedy For Allegedly Improper Benefit Denials Based On Medical Judgment.....	40
III. THERE IS NO SOUND POLICY REASON FOR OVERRULING OR MODIFYING <i>PILOT LIFE</i>	42
A. The Law Already Provides Numerous Protections For ERISA Plan Beneficiaries’ Rights.....	42
B. Employers Will Not Employ Benefit Review Mechanisms That Routinely Deny Benefits.....	44
C. Utilization Review Does Not Cause Adverse Outcomes Necessitating A Tort Remedy Against Managed Care Plan Administrators.....	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. Allowing States To Impose Varying Medical Malpractice Tort Remedies For Adverse Benefit Determinations Would Undermine ERISA's Goal Of Promoting Plan Formation.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985).....	22
<i>Amato v. Bernard</i> , 618 F.2d 559 (9th Cir. 1980).....	35
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....	16
<i>Black & Decker Disab. Plan v. Nord</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1965 (2003).....	8, 11
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	41
<i>Bynum v. CIGNA HealthCare, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Chalmers v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 1340 (7th Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>Cicio v. Does</i> , 321 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , No. 03-69	31, 34, 39, 40
<i>Conover v. Aetna US Health Care, Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2003), <i>pet. for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , No. 02-1864	25
<i>Denton v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 765 F.2d 1295 (5th Cir. 1985).....	35
<i>DiFelice v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare</i> , 346 F.3d 442 (3d Cir. 2003).....	31, 44
<i>Doe v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 167 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Doyle v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 181 (1st Cir. 1998).....	45
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	41
<i>Fallick v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	8, 34
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	11
<i>Fritcher v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 301 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Gallo v. Amoco Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1996).....	45
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Land v. CIGNA HealthCare, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2003), <i>pet. for cert.</i> <i>filed</i> , No. 03-649.....	31
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	11
<i>Makar v. Health Care Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 80 (4th Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>Mario v. P & C Food Mkts., Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Mason v. Continental Group, Inc.</i> , 763 F.2d 1219 (11th Cir. 1985).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	13, 24, 42
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	24
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	6, 11, 15, 16, 40
<i>Nazay v. Miller</i> , 949 F.2d 1323 (3d Cir. 1991).....	45
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pilot Life Insurance Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Springer v. Wal-Mart Assocs. ' Group Health Plan</i> , 908 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1990).....	36
<i>Zipf v. AT&T Co.</i> , 799 F.2d 889 (3d Cir. 1986).....	35

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 et seq.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 1002.....	34, 36
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	38
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1133.....	29, 34, 38
29 U.S.C. § 1140.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 1144	12
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Texas Health Care Liability Act, Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. §§ 88.001-88.003	1, 4
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 88.002	5
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. art. 21.58A, § 6	43
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. art. 21.58A, § 6A	4, 43

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1	28, 29, 30, 36, 43
65 Fed. Reg. 70246 (Nov. 21, 2000)	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>2004 State-By-State Guide to Managed Care Law</i> (Lillian MacEachern & Donald R. Levy eds. 2004)	43
Carol M. Ashton, M.D., M.P.H., et al., <i>Hospital Use and Survival among Veterans Affairs Benefici- aries</i> , 349 New Eng. J. Med. 1637 (Oct. 23, 2003)	46
Editorial, 349 New Eng. L. Med. 17 (October 23, 2003)	47
<i>Employee Benefits Law</i> (Steven J. Sacher, et al., eds., 2d ed. 2000)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Health Ins. Ass'n of Am., Results from an HIAA Survey on Claims Payment Processes (March 2003), <i>available at</i> http://membership.hiaa.org/pdfs/chartbook_rev.pdf	45
HHS, Addressing the New Health Care Crisis: Reforming the Medical Litigation System to Improve the Quality of Health Care (March 3, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://aspe.hhs.gov/daltcp/reports/medliab.htm	48
HHS, Confronting the New Health Care Crisis: Improving Health Care Quality and Lowering Costs By Fixing Our Medical Liability System (July 25, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://aspe.hhs.gov/daltcp/reports/litrefm.htm	49
HHS, Update on the Medical Litigation Crisis: Not the Result of the "Insurance Cycle" (Sept. 25, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://aspe.hhs.gov/daltcp/reports/mlupd2.htm	49
Daniel Kessler and Mark McClellan, <i>The Effects of Malpractice Pressure and Liability Reforms on Physicians' Perceptions of Medical Care</i> , 60 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 81 (1997).....	48
John H. Langbein & Bruce A. Wolk, <i>Pension and Employee Benefit Law</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	28, 29
Jennie M. Madden, Ph.D., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Effects of Law Against Early Post-Partum Discharge on Newborn Follow-Up, Adverse Events, and HMO Expenditures</i> , 347 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 2031 (Dec. 19, 2002).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Robert W. Shaw, <i>Punitive Damages In Medical Malpractice: An Economic Evaluation</i> , 81 N. Car. L. Rev. 2371 (2003)	48
Joseph Treaster, <i>Malpractice Rates are Rising Sharply; Health Costs Follow</i> , N.Y. Times (September 10, 2001).....	48
U.S. Office Pers. Mgmt., <i>2004 Guide to Federal Employees Health Benefit Plans</i> (2003)	47
